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        Greetings Jacksonville Elks,
         I hope this letter finds you all well and staying cool in this 

        first heat wave of the summer.
         With summer vacations and busy schedules, let us all try 

        to participate in Lodge Dinners and keep the summer 
        doldrums to a minimum. Member participation is the key 
        to our Lodge success and growth.

Deb and I are getting ready to travel to Kansas City to represent Lodge 
221 at the National Convention. We look forward to seeing old friends, 
meeting new Elks across the country, and attending seminars. This will 
be my first National Convention, guided by a seasoned convention 
veteran!
We are currently planning our Casino Night to raise funds for the 
Brotherhood Ride and our Lodge. Please save August 9, 2025, on your 
calendars so we can all have a great time and raise money pretending to 
be “High Rollers”! This is a public event so invite your friends and family 
to come as guests to support the event.
Our 4th of July celebration will be Saturday, July 5th with the Dakota Band, 
games, food, and fun, so come out and support the Lodge while having 
fun.
Thank you all for your time and dedication in helping make Jacksonville 
Lodge 221 a place we’re proud to be a part of and represent.

In the Spirit of Elkdom,
Brent Reedy – Exalted Ruler
904-923-5665

Brent.mrcool@gmail.com
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July’s ELK of the Month chosen by ER Brent Reedy

Lodge & Florida State Elks – Upcoming Events:
July:

Line Dancing – Thursdays,  July 10th & 24th at 5:30 PM $10 pp (sign up)
Northeast District Planning & Brainstorming Meeting with DVP Alise Taylor-

Sindab – Saturday, July 12 at 10:00AM – All welcome to attend! 
Wreath Making Project – Monday, July 14th

Back to School Event – Saturday, July 26th

August:
Casino Night Fundraiser for Brotherhood Ride – August 9th

October:
Brotherhood Riders will be hosted at our Lodge October 24th – all hands needs 

for dinner & breakfast.

Florida State Elks information can be found on the FSEA Website: www.floridaelks.org
See flyers in this Bulletin for details on Lodge Events

Carole  has been performing the 
Initiation Ritual for many years at 

our Lodge, and we love you for your 
dedication to Ritual! Carole also 

helps out with Food Deliveries, our 
Military Baby Shower, never misses 
a Parade, and is a huge supporter of 
the Lodge and our first female ER. 
Congratulations Carole, enjoy your 
special parking spot! Thank you for 

your service & dedication!

Our July ELK of the MONTH goes to 
CAROLE SHAPLEY!   

http://www.floridaelks.org/
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Message from the Grand Exalted Ruler
Douglas A. Schiefer

Elks showed heart, made 2024–25 a special year

Happy Independence Day, the Fourth of July. We live in the greatest country on the 
face of the earth. We, as proud Elks, want to uphold the virtues of Charity, Justice, 
Brotherly Love, and Fidelity in order to honor our great nation.

This is the perfect time for me to reflect on this amazing year of travel to meet all of 
you. We could never in our wildest dreams have thought that we would have this 
great honor. We want to thank each and every one of you for your love, hospitality, 
and support in fulfilling our year as Grand Exalted Ruler and First Lady.

It was easy to stay enthused by visiting each unique state convention. But there truly 
was a common bond in all of our visits: Heart.

Everyone has to serve others to show what the Benevolent and Protective Order of 
Elks are truly about. You are the reason we are 800,000 Members strong. You are the 
reason that we have more than 1,800 successful Lodges. You are the reason that we 
are the greatest charitable organization in the United States of America. We are 
strong, mighty, and blessed to be citizens in our great country, and I want to express 
my gratitude for your service to others.

We would like to thank our family. We truly missed them during our travels, but they 
were always gracious and encouraging when we missed special events. We are so 
thankful for having such a loving family.

God bless our family, the Elks, and God bless the United States of America. I believe 
that my motto, “Elkdom’s Heart for America” will live on for many years to come. 
Remember we are 157 years young!
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From the Office of the Secretary
Dear Members,

We Initiated three new Members at our Lodge Meeting on June 25! 
Congratulations and welcome to Gregory Adams, Katrina Fiissel, and Andrew 
Young! Please give them a warm welcome next time you see them in the Lodge.

We only have ONE Lodge Meeting in July, and it will be held the 4th Wednesday 
of the month on July 23rd at 7:00 PM. No Initiation.

Currently we have 41 Delinquent Members – down from 51 delinquents last 
month. THANK YOU to everyone who has been getting caught up on your dues! 
I’m available during Office Hours every Monday from 10:00 AM to 2:30 PM to 
help you pay your dues, or you can drop off a check or pay with the bartender 
on duty when the Lodge is open for business. 

Online Dues Payments are still coming in through our new processing system 
called “Direct Biller” that was set up by Grand Lodge and the link to pay online 
is https://secure.directbiller.com/search/elks-lodge/  It is “driven” by our Lodge 
name and then your membership number – after select “Quick Payment”. If you 
need assistance, please let me know.

We’re always looking for new volunteers! Whether you’re a new member or 
have been with us for years, there are plenty of ways to get involved. If you’re 
interested, please reach out to ER Brent or talk to any of our active members or 
Committee Chair when you see in the Lodge to learn more about how you and 
participate and contribute to the Lodge.

Yours in the Spirit of Elkdom, 
Deborah Reedy, PER   
Jacksonville Lodge Secretary
Lodge: 904-721-1155 / Cell: 518-791-1025
BPOE.221.Elks@gmail.com

https://secure.directbiller.com/search/elks-lodge/
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FL State Leadership Updates:
Last Month we introduced our New State President Michael 

“Mike” Chandler to you.

Now we introduce our Vice President at Large, Jeffrey “Jeff” 
Huehlfeld, PDD. Jeff is a Member of the Miami Lodge #948.

And our New District Vice President is Alise Taylor-Sindab 
from the Orange Park Lodge #2605



Congratulations to our 3 
New Members Initiated on 

June 25, 2025
Please give them a WARM ELK Welcome when you seen 

them in the Lodge!! 
Gregory Adams, Katrina Fiissel, and Andrew Young!
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Veteran Services Report

Happy 4th of July!

We have been busy recently with delivering Welcome Home Kits (WHK) to several 
Veterans graduating from their respective programs.  At the end of May we made our 26th 
delivery to Veteran Robin from Women Veterans Ignited, then on June 7th we delivered yet 
another kit to Veteran Reginald “Reggie” from Five Star Veterans Center.  Both were 
extremely grateful to receive their household items.  We have 4 kit requests waiting in the 
wings as of mid-June so stay tuned for more updates coming soon!

We recognize National Buffalo Soldiers Day this month to celebrate some of the earliest 
contributions in our Military by African-American soldiers.  The Army Organization Act in 
1866 formally created several all-Black Army units that were referred to as Buffalo 
Soldiers.  Near the end of the 19th century and into the early 20th century, these troops 
were considered our earliest park rangers before the National Park Service was 
established.  Additionally, many of the Buffalo Soldiers earned the Medal of Honor, the 
highest military decoration.

A fundraiser is in the works to raise money for the Florida Elks Army of Hope program that 
assists several components of the Military and their families.  This program also helps fund 
children of deployed military member’s attendance to the Elks Youth Camp during week 7.  
Be on the lookout and be generous – HINT: has a sports theme!

July 4  Independence Day (1776)
July 27  National Korean War Armistice Day (1953)
July 28  National Buffalo Soldiers Day (1992)

Regards,
Karen Tracy, USN (Ret)
Veteran Services Committee Chair

So long as there are Veterans, the Benevolent and Protective Order of 
Elks will never forget them!
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Welcome Home Kits Delivered in 
Late May & June

Our Lodge delivered two Welcome Home Kits in late May and early 
June to Veterans.  US Navy Communications Specialist Robin 
received hers the last Friday in May that included several 
household and food items.  While her only furniture need was a 
bed, she was extremely grateful for what we delivered, almost 
moved to tears.  She shared her story with me and one point she 
made that stood out was that you never know when life will send 
you to a place you never thought you would be in.

We delivered household, food, and a few furniture items in the 
Welcome Home Kit to USMC/USA Veteran Reginald “Reggie” the 
first Saturday in June.  He was most appreciative of what we 
brought and shared he would be starting a new job driving tractor-
trailers at the end of the month.  Thank you to Brian Allen and two 
of his friends/co-workers for assisting in delivering the Welcome 
Home Kits to Reggie.  Both gave permission to use their first names 
and photos.

Karen Tracy – Lodge Veteran Service Chairman
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Pictured (clockwise) during the Welcome Home Kit deliveries are  
Brian Allen with Veteran Reggie and Karen Tracy, Reggie’s WHK, 
Veteran Robin’s WHK items, and Veteran Robin. Both Veterans 

received a Quilt of Honor donated by the Comfort n’ Quilters Group.
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Flag Day Ceremony – June 14, 2025
Special thanks to Bob Morgan, our Officers, and Member for making 
this day truly special! We are thankful the JSO Color Guard presented 
the Colors and a beautiful rendition of God Bless America was sung. 
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Attention All Talented Cooks of Our Lodge!!

We're excited to announce the creation of a special cookbook 
featuring favorite recipes from our members and their spouses.

Whether it's a cherished family dish or a crowd-pleasing 
favorite, we'd love for you to be a part of this delicious project.

Please submit your recipes by August 31, 2025.

Your contributions are truly appreciated and will help make this 
cookbook something to savor for years to come!

Email recipes to Susan Kelly at suocean@comcast.net
Thank you!
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Line dancing in July will be on 
Thurday’s – the 10th and the 

24th from 5:30 to 6:30pm. 
The cost is $10 per person.  

Sign up in the social quarters.



Special thanks goes out to Mona and Pam for 
organizing our SOCK HOP on June 21st! Everyone 
had a great time dancing and everyone’s costumes 

were 50’s and fabulous!!

Best dressed (L): 
Marcus & 
Jennifer Borum 
and Gary Edgar!

Best TWISTERS:
Susan Kelly and 
Jim VanAken!

Congratulations!
More photos on 

FB Page 18
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GAME Night!!
 

Stop by the Lodge for a fun night 
with friends!!

“BINGO” 7/3 & 7/17
with Dixie!

“SHOW ME THE MONEY”
7/10 & 7/24

with Tina & Patsy!

BUNCO with Leslie 
7/8 @ 6:30 PM

Left, Right, Center w/ 
Kathy & Debbie P. 
7/30 at 6:30 PM

July Birthdays
01 Coleman Chafin
01 Tresa VanGorder
02 David Graham PER
02 James Lamb
04 Todd Spotswood
06 Gregory Adams
07 Robert Howe
09 Eugene Hafford
10 Regina McDonough
11 Joseph Crady
12 Donna Sawyer
13 Samuel Kelly
14 Joann Brashear
14 Brad Pickett
14 Deborah Reedy PER
16 James Allen
16 Denise Jarmon
16 Kevin O'Hanrahan
17 Byford "Ray" Durbin PDD
17 Sheree King
17 Bobby Lee
18 William Hall
18 Valerie Knoll
19 Anna "Patricia" Hartley
20 Pamela Edge
22 Roberta Garland
22 Joshua Sillers
22 Richard Whelan
23 Joel Overfield
24 Dennis Benedix
24 Tanner Kern
24 John Lamb
24 Jacqueline Moise
24 Daniel Wortmann
26 William Teske
27 Cesar Triana
28 James Mathews PER
28 James Sox
29 Steve Beiser
30 Maurice Murray
30 Seabrook Smith


Sheet1

		DOBDay		DetailFirstName		DetailLastName		DOBDate		Sortfield		DetailAge		DetailYearsAsElk		OriginalIndex

		01		Coleman		Chafin		1988-07-01		01Chafin                        Coleman                       75316456                                                          		36		3		0

		01		Tresa		VanGorder		1973-07-01		01VanGorder                     Tresa                         75096989                                                          		51		3		1

		02		David		Graham PER		1968-07-02		02Graham                        David                         74816482                                                          		56		14		2

		02		James		Lamb		1963-07-02		02Lamb                          James                         74892318                                                          		61		5		3

		04		Todd		Spotswood		1969-07-04		04Spotswood                     Todd                          2239968                                                           		55		20		4

		06		Gregory		Adams		1950-07-06		06Adams                         Gregory                       2239643                                                           		74		30		5

		07		Robert		Howe		1945-07-07		07Howe                          Robert                        2239485                                                           		79		47		6

		09		Eugene		Hafford		1954-07-09		09Hafford                       Eugene                        75015569                                                          		70		4		7

		10		Regina		McDonough		1947-07-10		10McDonough                     Regina                        56135971                                                          		77		8		8

		11		Joseph		Crady		1962-07-11		11Crady                         Joseph                        75021538                                                          		62		4		9

		12		Donna		Sawyer		1952-07-12		12Sawyer                        Donna                         55213131                                                          		72		10		10

		13		Samuel		Kelly		1957-07-13		13Kelly                         Samuel                        75012098                                                          		67		4		11

		14		Joann		Brashear		1954-07-14		14Brashear                      Joann                         75012507                                                          		70		4		12

		14		Brad		Pickett		1985-07-14		14Pickett                       Brad                          74835395                                                          		39		4		13

		14		Deborah		Reedy PER		1964-07-14		14Reedy                         Deborah                       74542553                                                          		60		15		14

		16		James		Allen		1974-07-16		16Allen                         James                         75343602                                                          		50		2		15

		16		Denise		Jarmon		1954-07-16		16Jarmon                        Denise                        2240004                                                           		70		18		16

		16		Kevin		O'Hanrahan		1961-07-16		16O'Hanrahan                    Kevin                         75063453                                                          		63		3		17

		17		Byford "Ray"		Durbin PDD		1939-07-17		17Durbin                        Byford                        2239502                                                           		85		43		18

		17		Sheree		King		1955-07-17		17King                          Sheree                        75273299                                                          		69		3		19

		17		Bobby		Lee		1949-07-17		17Lee                           Bobby                         75124319                                                          		75		43		20

		18		William		Hall		1950-07-18		18Hall                          William                       53725659                                                          		74		14		21

		18		Valerie		Knoll		1956-07-18		18Knoll                         Valerie                       53725648                                                          		68		14		22

		19		Anna "Patricia"		Hartley		1958-07-19		19Hartley                       Anna                          75460003                                                          		66		2		23

		20		Pamela		Edge		1945-07-20		20Edge                          Pamela                        75265730                                                          		79		3		24

		22		Roberta		Garland		1949-07-22		22Garland                       Roberta                       2239993                                                           		75		18		25

		22		Joshua		Sillers		1974-07-22		22Sillers                       Joshua                        75806312                                                          		50		7		26

		22		Richard		Whelan		1950-07-22		22Whelan                        Richard                       75771414                                                          		74		34		27

		23		Joel		Overfield		1945-07-23		23Overfield                     Joel                          75768212                                                          		79		2		28

		24		Dennis		Benedix		1961-07-24		24Benedix                       Dennis                        75012512                                                          		63		4		29

		24		Tanner		Kern		1999-07-24		24Kern                          Tanner                        75444609                                                          		25		1		30

		24		John		Lamb		1966-07-24		24Lamb                          John                          74874733                                                          		58		5		31

		24		Jacqueline		Moise		1966-07-24		24Moise                         Jacqueline                    75458822                                                          		58		1		32

		24		Daniel		Wortmann		1950-07-24		24Wortmann                      Daniel                        75344164                                                          		74		51		33

		26		William		Teske		1946-07-26		26Teske                         William                       55494848                                                          		78		32		34

		27		Cesar		Triana		1977-07-27		27Triana                        Cesar                         75090444                                                          		47		3		35

		28		James		Mathews PER		1957-07-28		28Mathews                       James                         2239623                                                           		67		37		36

		28		James		Sox		1961-07-28		28Sox                           James                         2240060                                                           		63		16		37

		29		Steve		Beiser		1953-07-29		29Beiser                        Steve                         75233599                                                          		71		30		38

		30		Maurice		Murray		1949-07-30		30Murray                        Maurice                       2239613                                                           		75		45		39

		30		Seabrook		Smith		1993-07-30		30Smith                         Seabrook                      75409387                                                          		31		2		40







DAP Open House, training session scheduled for KC

We certainly hope to see you at the end of this month at the Grand Lodge 
Convention to be held this year in Kansas City, Missouri. If you are coming, please 
stop into the exhibit hall and visit the DAC booth—we’ll have a surprise for you. If 
you know of any kids who will be there, make certain they stop by as well.
On Tuesday, July 1 in Kansas City, the Elks Drug Awareness Program will host an 
Open House for the Members of our organization. You are all welcome to attend. 
Information regarding the time and place of this Open House will be published in 
the convention program.
State Chairs from all over Elkdom will participate in a two-day training in Kansas City 
just prior to the Opening Session of Grand Lodge. These folks deserve thanks and 
recognition for what they do. If you get the opportunity, please reach out to them 
as they provide a lot of information to our Lodges in keeping our young people 
informed and safe.
In other news, we can all rest a little easier knowing that the architect of the 
murder of slain DEA Agent Enrique S. “Kiki” Camarena is safely in custody here in 
the United States after nearly 40 years!
June 26 is the United Nations’ International Day Against Drug Abuse and Illicit 
Trafficking. If you are interested in recognizing this day, simply put notice of it in 
your bulletin and every Member of your Lodge will know about it. Just some things 
to keep in mind:
• More than 300 million people worldwide between ages 15 and 64 have used 
drugs in the past year. • Cannabis use has increased by 25% in the last decade, with 
rising concerns over synthetic opioids like fentanyl and methamphetamine. • 1 in 8 
people with substance use disorders receive treatment, highlighting the urgent 
need for improved healthcare access. • The global drug trade generates over $400 
billion annually, fueling organized crime, corruption, and violence.

By William J. Bryan National Director
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Robbie Garland was winner of Round 14!!
Congratulations!!
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